
 
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), 

Hook and Kilbane 
 

Date: Monday, 21 March 2022 
 

Time: 5.30pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor,  
West Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex A to Agenda Item 9 (Redundancy, Pension or Exit 
Discretion) on the grounds that it contains information relating to 
individuals and the financial affairs of particular persons. This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 



 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Staffing 
Matters & Urgency Committee held on 1 February 2022 and 15 
February 2022.  
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Please note that our registration 
deadlines have changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in 
order to facilitate the management of public participation at our 
meetings. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Thursday 
17 March 2022. Members of the public can speak on agenda 
items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting pl
[...]
 following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 1 February 2022 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-
Chair), Hook and Kilbane 

Apologies  

 

55. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. There were none. 

 
 

56. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Webb noted that vulnerable children and the department needed 
stability, which he felt it had not had due to multiple department 
restructures. He expressed that he felt senior management restructures 
had been carried out to cover for issues and costs relating to issues 
highlighted in the Public Interest Report, relating to the involvement of the 
Leader of the Council and the exit of the former Chief Executive. Finally he 
asked that regardless of the decision, that sufficient time be given to allow 
the Adult’s and Children’s Services to succeed.   

 
 

57. People Directorate Restructure  
 

Officers introduced the report and outlined that two previous restructures 
had taken place in recent years. It was confirmed that the savings identified 
in the first restructure were unaffected by the options provided in the report. 
It was confirmed that the Council had faced challenges recruiting to the 
Corporate Director of People and the Assistant Director of Childr
[...]
en’s 
Safeguarding; 

ii. The Committee Noted that the existing roles of Assistant 
Director of Education and Assistant Director of Adults Services 
will remain in the structure as per their current grades; 

iii. The Committee confirmed the pay package (salary and 
relocation package) for the vacant roles to be advertised for the 
Corporate Director of Children and Education and Director of 
Children’s Services; 

iv. The Committee agreed to establish an Appointments Sub-
Committee for the Chief Officer Appointments for the newly 
created roles in line with the HR Management of Change 
procedures. To delegate sufficient powers to the Sub-
Committee enabling them to conduct the recruitment process, 
select and appoint a candidate, subject to the requirements of 
the standing orders on appointment; 

v. That the evaluation of the Corporate Director posts grading be 
shared with Committee members;  

vi. That a structure chart of managerial posts in the Council be 
shared with Committee members. 

 
Reason: To allow appointment to the vacant posts identified as part of 

the restructure Option 3 as outlined in this report to be made. 
 
 

58. Work Plan  
 

The Committee considered their work plan for 2021/22 and agreed that the 
Amendment to the Council's LGPS Discretions Policy to 
Implement a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution 

Page 3



Scheme be brought to the Committees meeting on the 15 February 2022 
and an item on Workforce demographics be brought to the Committees 21 
March 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the work plan be agreed with the addition of the 
Amendment to the Council's LGPS Discretions Policy to 
Implement a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution 
Scheme be brought to the Committees meeting on the 15 
February 2022 and Workforce Demographics be brought to the 
Committees 21 March 2022. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee maintains a program of work for 

2021-22. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Cllr Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.36 pm]. 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 15 February 2022 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-
Chair), Hook and Kilbane 

  

 

59. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda.  
 
Several Members noted that they did not have a prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interest. However, Cllr Aspden and Cllr D’Agorne and noted that 
he had previously contributed to the North Yorkshire Pension Fund due to 
their previous jobs in education. Cllr Hook also noted that she was currently 
on the North Yorkshire Pension Fund Board. 

 
 

60. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of annexes to Agenda Item 9 
on the grounds that they contained information relating to 
individuals and the financial affairs of particular persons. This 
information is classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 

61. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
held on 17 January 2022 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record with the following amendments:  

 
a) That minute 50 be amended to state that members asked for 

additional information as to why (not where) individuals had 
resigned from their position at the Council.  

Page 5



 
b) That the resolved of minute 51 be amended to read ‘The 

Committee agreed to defer the item to the meeting of the 
Committee on 15 February 2022.’ 

 
 

62. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn asked why reports and Council meetings didn’t have a 
section for officer declarations of interest. She stated that she felt the 
proposed LGPS Discretions Policy to Implement a Shared Cost Additional 
Voluntary Contribution Scheme would only support highly paid Council 
officers avoid tax and lacked an equalities impact. She asked that the 
Committee defer the item to gain more information. 

 
 

63. Changes to Membership of Committees, Joint Committees 
administered by other Councils, Regional Local Authority Bodies and 
Other Bodies  

 
The Committee noted the request to amend the appointment to the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and agreed to Cllr Fitzpatrick being named as a substitute 
member. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the change to outside body appointments for the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority – Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with Cllr Fitzpatrick being named as a 
substitute member. 

 
Reason: In order to make appropriate Council appointments to 

representatives on Outside Bodies for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 

 
 

64. Amendment to the Council's LGPS Discretions Policy to 
Implement a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme  

 
Officers introduced the report outlining the recommendation to amend the 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (LGPS) to 

Page 6



implement a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme 
(SCAVC) for employees. They outlined how the salary sacrifice scheme 
would work for employees and the Council. It was confirmed that the 
proposed supplier was the only one in the market offering this scheme. It 
was confirmed that the scheme would come with a 4.5% charge to the 
Council, which officers confirmed should be saved through lower National 
Insurance contributions.  
 
Members enquired about whether the scheme was supported by HMRC 
and whether future problems could arise if HMRC challenged the Council to 
pay any money back. Officers confirmed that the PS Tax outlined that they 
were backed by HMRC and therefore, officers didn’t expect issues arising 
in the future. Members asked how many employees officers expected to 
take up the new scheme. Officers confirmed that 110 employees were 
currently taking up the Council’s Additional Voluntary Contributions scheme 
(AVC) and expected around 90% of those employees to transfer over or 
use both schemes. Members enquired why so few employees accessed 
the current AVC and whether the new scheme would largely just benefit the 
highest paid Council employees. Officers noted that the scheme would be 
promoted to all employees and as long as someone didn’t sacrifice their 
salary below the national minimum wage they would be able to participate 
in the scheme, however, it was confirmed that the scheme would benefit 
most those with the highest salaries.  
 
The Committee discussed whether to support the scheme. Members noted 
the proposed savings to the Council which would cover the costs for 
participating in the scheme, they asked for further detail to be provided to 
the Committee about expected cost depending on the number of 
employees that take up the scheme. Members also agreed that they would 
wish for confirmation directly from HMRC that they supported the scheme. 
Therefore, Members discussed the prospect of delaying a decision until this 
information was available. Officers noted that a delay to the decision would 
lose the Council its current position to implement the scheme and would 
likely be delayed until October.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That a decision be deferred to the Committees 21 March 2022 
meeting;  

ii. That the financial breakdown of savings for the Council and the 
projected costs and savings depending on the number of 
employees that would take up the scheme be shared with the 
Committee;  

iii. That a programme for how the scheme would be advertised to 
staff from across the workforce to be able to take advantage of 

Page 7



the scheme. Also where possible a breakdown of employees 
under which pay grades currently take up the Council’s current 
AVC and what experience PS Tax have from implementing at 
other Councils to be shared with the Committee; 

iv. That if approved at the 21 March 2022 then the Committee 
agreed to schedule an annual report for a meeting around a 
year after the scheme is implemented to review take up of the 
scheme and costs associated.  

 
Reason:  To provide the Committee with further information regarding the 

Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution scheme for 
employees prior to deciding whether to implement. 

 
 

65. Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered their work plan for 2021/22 and noted that the 
Amendment to the Council’s LGPS Discretions Policy to Implement a 
Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme item would be 
added to the Committees 21 March 2022 meeting. Officers also confirmed 
that they would bring the Workforce demographics as of 31 March 2022 
would be added to the Committees work plan for either May or June 2022. 
The Committee also requested that an item be added to look at the use of 
recruitment consultants on recruitment panels.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Amendment to the Council’s LGPS Discretions Policy 
to Implement a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution 
Scheme item would be added to the Committees 21 March 
2022 meeting; 

ii. That the Workforce Demographics as of 31 March 2022 be 
added to the Committees work plan for either May or June 
2022; 

iii. That an item to review the use of recruitment consultants on 
recruitment panels be added to the Committee work plan.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a program of work for 

2021-22. 
 
 
66. Redundancy, Pension or Exit Discretion  
 

Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 

Page 8



associated with pension or exit discretions. An overview of expenditure was 
provided in the table at paragraph 5 of the report. There were total costs to 
the council of £113,904.22 and £17,610.23 in relation to two compulsory 
redundancies. Full details were set out in exempt Annexes A, B, C, and D 
to the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the expenditure associated with each proposal, as detailed 
in the report annexes, be noted. 

 
Reason:  So that the council has an overview of expenditure. 
 
Note: the above item was considered in private session, in accordance with 
the decision in Minute 60. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.36 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

  
  

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee  21 March 2022  

  

Report of the Chief Operating Officer and  

Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 

Amendment to the Council’s LGPS Discretionary Policy to Implement 

a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme   

1. This report requests approval of the Committee of an amendment to the 

Council’s LGPS Discretionary Policy Statement in order to comply with 

The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (the “LGPS 

Regulations”), to implement a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary 

Contribution Scheme (SCAVC) for employees.  

Background  

 

2. This paper contains further information, as requested at the meeting of 

15 February 2022.  The background information from previous reports is 

attached at Annex 1 (from 17 January 2022) and Annex 2 (from 15 

February 2022) for the Committee’s reference.   

Additional Information provided  

3. The revised Policy Statement is attached at Annex 3.  

4. Annex 4 shows the new text in red on page 6 of the discretionary policy 

statement. This was included in the papers for the meeting of 17 

January, 2022. The amendment is to Regulation R17(1) and definition
[...]
6 of the discretion policy 

statement.  

 

11. This change which could have a material impact on scheme members 

and the Council is summarised as follows. 

Contributions to Shared Cost Additional Pension Contributions 
(SCAPCs)  
 

12. The LGPS regulations allow for scheme employer’s to also contribute 
towards the cost of AVCs through Shared Cost AVCs (SCAVC).  
 

13. The Council has historically elected to not permit Shared Cost AVCs 
given any contribution made by the Council would come at a direct 
cost to the Council. However, it is now possible for staff to contribute 
to Shared Cost AVCs under a salary sacrifice arrangement without 
there being any direct cost to the Council.   
 
Current Policy  

 
14. The Council will not pay employer funded Additional Pension 

contributions at all, and will not enter Shared Cost Additional Pension 
contribution Arrangements in any other circumstances other than 

Annex 1Page 18



 

those to enable employees to buy back lost pension as required by 
the legislation. 

 
New Policy  
 

15. The Council will allow Local Government Pension Scheme Members 
to contribute to a shared cost salary sacrifice scheme additional 
voluntary contribution (SSSCAVC) scheme. The amount of these 
employer Shared Cost AVC contributions will not exceed the amount 
of salary sacrificed by the employee. 

 
16. The reason for the change is to allow the new salary sacrificed shared 

cost AVCs to be offered to staff as a benefit, at no cost to the council. 
 

17. The Council will not enter into any other form of Shared Cost AVC 
arrangement. 
 

18. The Council is satisfied that the exercise of its discretions in 

accordance with the proposed Discretionary Policy Statement: 

 

a. would not lead to a serious loss of confidence in the public 

service; and 

 

b. in the case of the exercise of the discretions under the 

Discretionary Compensation Regulations, would be workable, 

affordable, and reasonable having regard to the fores
[...]
s Policy 

Statement would need to be amended for one of the current 
discretions, all others would remain the same.   

 

Discretion Regulation Employer Policy 

  Current Proposed 

Whether, how much, 
and in what 
circumstances to 
contribute to a share 
cost AVC arrangement 
entered into on or after 
1st April 2014 

R17(1) & 
Definition of 
SCAVC in 
RSch1 

The Council does not 
contribute to AVC’s 

The Council will exercise 
discretion to allow Local 
Government Pension Scheme 
Members (LGPS) to contribute 
to a shared cost salary sacrifice 
scheme additional voluntary 
contribution (SCAVC) scheme 
 
This is a Council discretion 
which is subject to the 
employee meeting the 
Council’s conditions for 
acceptance into the salary 
sacrifice Shared Cost AVC 
scheme and may be withdrawn 
or changed at any time. The 
Council will not enter into any 
other form of shared cost AVC. 

Annex 2Page 25



 
 

 

16. On approval HR will make arrangements to amend and publish a new 
version of the Pensions Discretions Policy. 

17. The change of this discretion is a low risk to the Council and the 
benefits for the employee and savings for the Council outweigh any 
risks.  As mentioned, there is no cost to the Council. 
 

17. The Council is satisfied that the exercise of its discretions in 

accordance with the proposed Discretionary Policy Statement would 

not lead to a serious loss of confidence in the public service and in the 

case of the exercise of the discretions under the Discretionary 

Compensation Regulations, would be workable, affordable and 

reasonable having regard to the foreseeable costs. 

Consultation  

18. Consultation has taken place with key members of staff across the 

organisation, Corporate Management Team, and North Yorkshire 

Pension fund. Engagement has also been made with the trade unions. 

Council Plan  

19. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the Council’s 

governance and assurance arrangements contributing t
[...]
od. 

Late 
Conversion 
of AVCs to 
service  

TP15(2A)(b
) & L66(8) 
& former 
L66(9)(b) 

Recommen
ded  

Allow late application to convert scheme AVCs 
into membership credit i.e. allow application 
more than 30 days after cessation of active 
membership (where AVC arrangement was 
entered into before 13/11/01) 

 

The Council will extend the 30 day deadline if there is 
evidence of administrative shortcomings. 

Shared Cost 
AVCs  

R17(1) & 
definition of 
SCAVC in 
RSch 1 
 

Recommen
ded 

Whether, how much, and in what 
circumstances to contribute to shared cost 
AVC arrangements 

The Council will exercise discretion to allow Local 
Government Pension Scheme Members to contribute to a 
shared cost salary sacrifice scheme additional voluntary 
contribution (SSSCAVC) scheme. The amount of these 
employer Shared Cost AVC contributions will not exceed the 
amount of salary sacrificed by the employee. This is a 
Council discretion which is subject to the employee meeting 
the Council’s conditions for acceptance into the salary 
sacrifice Shared Cost AVC scheme and may be withdrawn or 
changed at any time.  
The Council will not enter into any other form of shared cost 
AVC. 

Refund of 
contribution
s - member 
left due to 
an 
offence/grav
e 
misconduct 

R19(2) Recommen
ded  

No right to return of contributions where a 
member left their employment due to offence of 
a fraudulent character or grave misconduct in 
connection with that employment unless 
employer directs a total or partial refund is to 
be made 
 

The Council will consider whether or not to make a refund 
based on the merits of each case and in light of advice from 
Legal and Internal Audit. 

P
age 34



Annex 3 
Pensionable 
payments 

R20(1)(b) Recommen
ded 

Specify in an employee’s contract what other 
payments or benefits, other than those 
specified in R20(1)(a) and not otherwise 
precluded by R20(2), are to be pensionable 

The Council reserves the right to specify what, if any, other
[...]
 opinion, the 
pensionable pay received in relation to an 
employment (adjusted to reflect any lump sum 
payments if appropriate) in the 3 months (or 12 
weeks if not paid monthly) before the start of 
APP, is materially lower than the level of 
pensionable pay the member would have 
normally received The discretion is whether to 
substitute a higher level of pensionable pay by 
taking into account the pensionable pay 
received by the member in the previous 12 
months 

 

The Council will allow the substitution of a higher level of 
pensionable pay assessed over the previous 12 month 
period. 

Late 
Conversion 
of AVCs to 
service  

TP15(2A)(b
) & L66(8) 
& former 
L66(9)(b) 

Recommen
ded  

Allow late application to convert scheme AVCs 
into membership credit i.e. allow application 
more than 30 days after cessation of active 
membership (where AVC arrangement was 
entered into before 13/11/01) 

 

The Council will extend the 30 day deadline if there is 
evidence of administrative shortcomings. 

Shared Cost 
AVCs  

R17(1) & 
definition of 
SCAVC in 
RSch 1 
 

Recommen
ded 

Whether, how much, and in what 
circumstances to contribute to shared cost 
AVC arrangements 

The Council will exercise discretion to allow Local 
Government Pension Scheme Members to contribute to a 
shared cost salary sacrifice scheme additional voluntary 
contribution (SSSCAVC) scheme. The amount of these 
employer Shared Cost AVC contributions will not exceed the 
amount of salary sacrificed by the employee. This is a 
Council discretion which is subject to the employee meeting 
the Council’s conditions for acceptance into the salary 
sacrifice Shared Cost AVC scheme and may be withdrawn or 
changed at any time.  
The Council will not enter into any other form of shared cost 
AVC. 

Refund of 
contribution
s - member 
left due to 
an 
offence/grav
e 
misconduct 

R19(2) Recommen
ded  

No right to return of contributions where a 
member left their employment due to offence of 
a fra
[...]
ns  

10. Individual legal risks are highlighted as part of any application, and 
managed as part of risk management. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property   

11. There are no known crime and disorder, information and technology 
and property risks. 

Risk Management 

12. Each application has been assessed against the criteria identified in 
the Retention Policy.  The risks of not applying a retention payment 
to the cases identified will impact on the Council retaining employee 
skills and experience which will directly impact on the delivery of 
Council Services. 

 
 

Page 90



 

Recommendation 
 

13. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee are invited to: 

 a. Note the number of retention payments made in the last quarter   

Reason: In order to provide an overview of the number of payments 
made. 

Contact Details 

Author: 

 
Helen Whiting  
Head of HR & OD  
Human Resources 
helen.whiting@york.gov.uk  
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Ian Floyd 

Chief Operating Officer 

 
 

 

 

Report 
Approved 

X Date 10 March 
2022 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): None  

 

Wards Affected:   All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
Emergency Retention Protocol 20 September 2022 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s152173/Emergency%20
Retention%20Protocol%20Report.pdf  

Page 91

mailto:helen.whiting@york.gov.uk
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s152173/Emergency%20Retention%20Protocol%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s152173/Emergency%20Retention%20Protocol%20Report.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee  

Draft Work Plan 2021-22 

 

21 June 2021 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

2. Workforce demographics at 31 March 2021  

 FTE 

 Equality Data 

 Absence and Well Being  

 Starters and Leavers  

 Reasons for leaving i.e. retirement, redundancy, dismissal, s
[...]
recommended option are financial, legal, 
operational and reputational. 

Recommendations 

9. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to note the 
expenditure associated with each proposal as detailed in the 
annexes.  

Reason:  In order to provide an overview of expenditure. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 96



 

Contact Details 

Author: 

 
Helen Whiting  
Head of HR  
Human Resources 
helen.whiting@york.gov.uk  
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Ian Floyd 

Chief Operating Officer 

 
 

 

 

Report 
Approved 

X Date 21/03/2022 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected: All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes:  
 
Annex A – Confidential Business Case 

Page 97

mailto:helen.whiting@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 15/02/2022 Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee
	Minutes


	5 Amendment to the Council's LGPS Discretionary Policy to Implement a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme
	Annex 1 - Local Government Pension Scheme 2021 Discretions Policy Summary 170122
	Annex 2 - Amendment to the Councils LGPS Discretions Policy to Implement a Shared Cost AVC 150222
	Annex 3 - CYC Pension Discretions Policy Statement revised 2022
	Annex 4 - CYC Pension Discretions Policy Statement CHANGES at page 6
	Annex 5 - CYC-Pension-Discretions-Policy-Statement-2021-final-published

	6 Retention Payments
	7 Work Plan
	9 Redundancy, Pension or Exit Discretion
	Annex A






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 21 March 2022 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-
Chair), Hook and Kilbane 

  

 

67. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Several Members noted that they did not have a prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interest. However, Cllr Aspden and Cllr D’Agorne noted that he 
had previously contributed to the North Yorkshire Pension Fund due to their 
previous jobs in education. Cllr Hook also noted that she was currently on 
the North Yorkshire Pension Fund Board. 
 
68. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of annexes to Agenda Item 9 on the grounds that they 
contained information relating to individuals and the financial affairs of 
particular persons. This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
69. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency 

Committees held on 1 February 2022 and 15 February 2022 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
70. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



71. Amendment to the Council's LGPS Discretionary Policy to 
Implement a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme  

 
The Committee considered the proposal to amend the 
Council’s LGPS Discretionary Policy Statement in order to comply with The 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (the “LGPS 
Regulations”), to implement a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary 
Contribution Scheme (SCAVC) for employees. It was noted that the 
Committee had deferred a decision on the amendment to the policy at their 
15 February 2022 meeting to receive additional information relating to the 
scheme and its provider.  
 
Officers confirmed that they had enquired with Her Majesties Revenues 
and Customs (HMRC) regarding their position on the scheme. HMRC 
noted that they carry out pre and post tests on payroll and any concern 
regarding the implementation of the scheme would be confirmed following 
those tests. Officers did confirm however, that multiple other Council’s had 
already joined the scheme ran by AVC Wise and HMRC had not raised 
concerns following tests on these Councils payrolls. Officers also provided 
in the report a breakdown of the grades of those currently benefiting from 
the Councils Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) scheme and noted 
they would expect 90% of those on the current AVC to move over to the 
SCAVC if implemented.  
 
The Committee thanked officers for the checks with HMRC and agreed that 
with officers that in the event HMRC had issues with the scheme when 
tests were undertaken that the scheme wouldn’t be implemented. Members 
enquired whether the scheme would take additional monies from the LGPS 
from those taking out pensions in future years, officers confirmed the 
scheme was separate from the LGPS and it would not be affected.  
 
Members discussed how well the scheme could support staff. It was noted 
that the scheme would allow staff to save additional money for retirement 
and would be a benefit above that of the current AVC as it would provide 
savings on national insurance. It was confirmed that the scheme could be 
accessed by any member of City of York Council staff, the only barrier to 
entry would be to where a payment would take an employee’s pay below 
the national minimum wage, but noting that there is no set payment and 
payments are by choice of the employee. It was discussed that those who 
would benefit the most from the scheme would be those at higher grades 
who would be most able to sacrifice current salaries, this was discussed in 
relation to the current breakdown of grades of those who accessed the 
Council’s current AVC, as it was noted that, the percentage of staff in each 
grade accessing the current AVC was higher for those at higher grades.  
 



The Committee voted 3 in favour and 1 abstention (Cllr Kilbane) to amend 
Council policy to read ‘The Council will exercise discretion to allow Local 
Government Pension Scheme Members to contribute to a shared cost 
salary sacrifice scheme additional voluntary contribution (SSSCAVC) 
scheme. The amount of these 
employer Shared Cost AVC contributions will not exceed the 
amount of salary sacrificed by the employee. This is a 
Council discretion which is subject to the employee meeting 
the Council’s conditions for acceptance into the salary 
sacrifice Shared Cost AVC scheme and may be withdrawn or 
changed at any time. The Council will not enter into any other form of 
shared cost AVC.’ 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To amend Council policy to read ‘The Council will exercise 
discretion to allow Local Government Pension Scheme 
Members to contribute to a shared cost salary sacrifice scheme 
additional voluntary contribution (SSSCAVC) scheme. The 
amount of these employer Shared Cost AVC contributions will 
not exceed the amount of salary sacrificed by the employee. 
This is a Council discretion which is subject to the employee 
meeting the Council’s conditions for acceptance into the salary 
sacrifice Shared Cost AVC scheme and may be withdrawn or 
changed at any time. The Council will not enter into any other 
form of shared cost AVC. 

 
Reason: To provide City of York Council staff access to the new 

SSSCAVC scheme.  
 
72. Retention Payments  

 
The Committee considered the review of the use of retention payments by 
the Council. It was confirmed that in the last quarter two applications had 
been approved. Members enquired why the grade 12 post was scheduled 
to be reviewed in 12 months, while those in grades 9, 6, and 5 were set at 
6 months. Officers noted that the grade 9, 6, and 5 posts were part of one 
application that had a number of interventions in place to be reviewed, 
while the grade 12 post was in social care which the Council had longer 
term staffing challenges in, therefore it was adjudged that a review in 12 
months was sufficient. Members enquired about the cost the retentions  
and it was noted that this was not currently available in the report but could 
be shared with Members after the meeting. 
 
 



Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the number of retention payments made in the last 
quarter. 

 
Reason:  In order to provide an overview of the number of payments 

made. 
 

73. Work Plan  
 

The Committee considered their work plan for 2021/22 and noted the that 
they may have a Chief Officer appointment to consider at the 25 April 2022 
Committee meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee work plan be noted.  
 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee maintains a program of work for 

2021-22. 
 
74. Redundancy, Pension or Exit Discretion  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with pension or exit discretions. An overview of expenditure was 
provided in the table at paragraph 5 of the report. There were total costs to 
the council of £23,591.09. Full details were set out in exempt Annex A to 
the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the expenditure associated with each proposal as 
detailed in the annexes. 

 
Reason:  In order to provide an overview of expenditure. 
 
 
Note: the above item was considered in private session, in accordance with 
the decision in Minute 68. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.38 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 


